

First Nations Tax Commission Commission de la fiscalité des premières nations

The First Nations Tax Commission, pursuant to the First Nations

Fiscal Management Act, hereby approves the following law made by the

Nanoose First Nation in the Province of British Columbia,

## Nanoose First Nation Property Assessment Amendment Law, 2017

Dated at Kamloops, British Columbia this 24th day of July, 2017.

On behalf of the First Nations Tax Commission

nence,

C.T (Manay) Jules – Chief Commissioner First Nations Tax Commission





## NANOOSE FIRST NATION PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AMENDMENT LAW, 2017

WHEREAS:

- A. Pursuant to section 5 of the *First Nations Fiscal Management Act*, the Council of the Nanoose First Nation ("Snaw-naw-as") enacted the *Nanoose First Nation Property Assessment Law, 2015*, which came into force on October 29, 2015; and
- B. The Snaw-naw-as Council deems it to be in the best interests of Snaw-naw-as to amend that law,

NOW THEREFORE the Snaw-naw-as Council duly enacts as follows:

1. This Law may be cited as the Nanoose First Nation Property Assessment Amendment Law, 2017.

2. Subsection 22(2) of the *Nanoose First Nation Property Assessment Law, 2015*, is hereby amended by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

(2) The rates of remuneration for the Assessment Review Board are as follows:

(a) for the chair or acting chair, the maximum per diem rate established from time to time by the Province for a part-time chair of a provincial administrative tribunal categorized as Group 3,

(b) for a member or replacement member appointed to act, other than the chair, who meets the criteria set out in subsection 21(2), the maximum per diem rate established from time to time by the Province for a part-time vice-chair of a provincial administrative tribunal categorized as Group 3, and

(c) for any member or replacement member appointed to act, other than those referenced in paragraphs (a) and (b), the maximum per diem rate established from time to time by the Province for a part-time member of a provincial administrative tribunal categorized as Group 3,

calculated in accordance with subsection (3).

3. This Law comes into force and effect on the day after it is approved by the First Nations Tax Commission.

THIS LAW IS HEREBY DULY ENACTED by the Council at a duly convened meeting held on the 10th day of July, 2017, at Lantzville, in the Province of British Columbia

Chief Brent Edwards

A quorum of the Council consists of three (3) members of Council.

Councillor Christopher Bob

Councillor Cheryl Jones

Councillor Lawrence Mitchell

Councillor Gordon Edwards